STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONS	TRUCTION	(X3) DA) <u>. 0938-039</u> TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G225	B. WING			03	/23/2021
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	· · ·		STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0	42012021
VOCA-GEN	ſŖY				ITRY DRIVE M, NC 27705		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
CI Th Fe prode ener Th inde ener (a) an that ele (a) an that ele (a) an that ele (a) star star rec all * [I Pla an rev * [I Pla * [I Pla * []]] []] []]]]]]]]]]]]	FR(s): 483.475(a) he [facility] must c ederal, State and I eparedness requi evelop establish an hergency prepare quirements of this he emergency pre- clude, but not be I ements:) Emergency Plan d maintain an em at must be [review ery 2 years. The lowing: For hospitals at §- 85.625(a):] Emerg AH] must comply v ate, and local emergency prepare quirements. The lowing prepare quirements of this hazards approac For LTC Facilities an. The LTC facilities an. The LTC facilities an. The ESRD facilities	omply with all applicable ocal emergency rements. The [facility] must and maintain a comprehensive dness program that meets the section. paredness program must imited to, the following . The [facility] must develop ergency preparedness plan red], and updated at least plan must do all of the 482.15 and CAHs at gency Plan. The [hospital or with all applicable Federal, ergency preparedness [hospital or CAH] must in a comprehensive dness program that meets the section, utilizing an	E 04	follow A. B. C.	addressing emergency situations. Staff will be in in serviced emergency preparedness Management will implem	ind will be nnually. ented on the s plan hent	05.21.21

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

04-01	-"21	10:20	FROM-

T-351 P0004/0027 F-587

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

DEPAR	TMENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES): 03/24/2021
		& MEDICAID SERVICES		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
•		34G225	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	02	100/0004
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	×		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		/23/2021
VOCA-0				2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705	x 7	· ;
(X4) ID Prefix Tag	I (EACH DEFICIENCY)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	UDBE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
	This STANDARD is Based on record re failed to ensure the (EP) plan was review The finding is: Review on 3/22/21 of reviewed 10/14/20) information regarding reside at the facility clients who had bee also did not include Qualified Intellectuai (QIDP) who began v 2020. Additional review "This manual will be necessary." Interview on 3/23/20 Disabilities Professio could not be sure if the updated since 10/14. EP Training and Test CFR(s): 483.475(d) "[For RNCHIs at §40 Hospice at §418.113 at §460.84, Hospitals §484.102, CORFs at "Organizations" under §485.920, OPOs at §	a not met as evidenced by: view and interview, the facility Emergency Preparedness wed and updated as needed. of the facility's EP plan (last revealed the plan included ig three clients who no longer and no information for three n admitted in 2020. The EP any reference to the I Disabilities Professional vorking at the home in June iew of the EP plan noted, revised and updated as with the Qualified Intellectual onal (QIDP) revealed he he EP plan had been /20.	E 0	004		
	develop and maintair preparedness training based on the emerge paragraph (a) of this	g and testing program that is				× · ·

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Provious Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 921905

•

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 25

N

i

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
·	·	34G225	B. WING		03/23/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 219 GENTRY DRIVE	
VOCA-G	ENTRY	·	1 -	DURHAM, NC 27705	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC'	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLET
E 036	the communication section. The training be reviewed and up "[For LTC at §483.7] The LTC facility mu- emergency prepare program that is bass forth in paragraph (assessment at para policies and proced section, and the cou- paragraph (c) of this testing program mu- least annually. "[For ICF/IIDs at §4 testing, The ICF/IID an emergency prep program that is bass forth in paragraph (c) assessment at para policies and proced section, and the cor paragraph (c) of this testing program mu- least every 2 years, requirements for ev §483.470(i). *[For ESRD Facilities testing, and orientat develop and mainta preparedness trainin- orientation program	graph (b) of this section, and plan at paragraph (c) of this odated at least every 2 years. 73(d):] (d) Training and testing. Ist develop and maintain an edness training and testing red on the emergency plan set a) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, lures at paragraph (b) of this mmunication plan at s section. The training and ist be reviewed and updated at 83.475(d):] Training and must develop and maintain aredness training and testing ed on the emergency plan set a) of this section, risk graph (a)(1) of this section, ures at paragraph (b) of this munication plan at s section. The training and st be reviewed and updated at s section. The training and st be reviewed and updated at The ICF/IID must meet the acuation drills and training at	E 036	E 036 This deficiency will be correct following actions A. The facility will develor maintain an emergen preparedness plan an reviewed and update B. Staff will be in service emergency prepared annually or as change place C. Site Supervisor will in staff D. Site Supervisor will me two times a week and changes as warranted E. Clinical Manager will two times a week and changes as warranted	op and loy od it will be od annually. d on the ness plan es take service all onitor for d make d. monitor for d make

DEPAR	TMENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES					ED: 03/24/2021 RM APPROVED	
	TOF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	1				IO. 0938-0391	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G225	B. WING	، 			2/32/2004	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·	.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0	3/23/2021	
VOCA-0	ENTRY	. .		ŀ	2219 GENTRY DRIVE			
(X4) ID	SI IMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			DURHAM, NC 27705			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X8) COMPLETION DATE	
E 036	Continued From pa	no 3						
		and procedures at paragraph	E()36				
	(D) of this section, a	nd the communication plan at 1						
	paragraph (c) of this	s section. The training, testing train must be evaluated and			· ·			
	updated at every 2 y	/ears.						
	This STANDARD is	not met as evidenced by:						
	facility failed to ensu	view and interviews, the re direct care staff were						
	trained on the facility (EP) plan. The findi	s Emergency Preparedness						
	Staff had not been ti plan.	rained on the facility's EP						
,	reviewed 10/14/20) of received recent train	f the facility's EP plan (last did not reveal staff had ing on the plan. Additional documents did not include rorking at the home.						
	Intellectual Disabilitie	on 3/23/21, the Qualified s Professional (QIDP) training on the facility's EP						
W 111	CLIENT RECORDS		W 1 [.]	11				
	CFR(s): 483.410(c)(1)						
	The facility must deve recordkeeping system health care, active tree	elop and maintain a n that documents the client's eatment, social information,						
	and protection of the	client's rights.						
	Based on record revi facility failed to ensur- maintained with curre	not met as evidenced by: iew and interviews, the e client #6's record was ent medical documents. This clients. The finding is:			Ň			
					M			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

.

Facility ID: 921905

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 25

04-01-721	10:21	FROM-
-----------	-------	-------

T-351 P0007/0027 F-587

PRINTED: 03/24/2021

×

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICADE & MEDI

,

ND PLAN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA) <u>, 0938-0</u> Te survey Mpleted
	·	34G225	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	03	/23/2021
VOCA-G	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	· · ·
PRÉFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	Review on 3/22/21 no current physicial of the client's current located. Interview on 3/22/2 facility's nurse rever in November '20 sh however, orders for physician's signatur unavailable. PROTECTION OF CFR(s): 483.420(a) The facility must en Therefore, the facilit individual clients to of the facility, and at including the right to to due process. This STANDARD is Based on record re facility failed to ensu- legal guardian. This (#4 and #5). The fir A. Review of 3/22/2 revealed he had bee 6/30/20. The client's (IPP) dated 7/30/20 his own guardian. Av- indicated the client v diagnosis of Modera depression, GERD, cholesterol. Further	of client #6's record revealed n's orders. No documentation nt physician's orders could be 1 via telephone with the aled physician's orders signed ould be available for review; March are being sent for the re and are currently CLIENTS RIGHTS (3) sure the rights of all clients. ty must allow and encourage exercise their rights as clients s citizens of the United States, o file complaints, and the right is not met as evidenced by: view and interviews, the ure clients had the right to a s affected 2 of 4 audit clients	W 111	 W. I I I This deficiency will be corrected by following actions: A. All physicians' orders will be reviewed. B. There will be current order all medication in the persol serve records. C. The team will ensure that a orders are implemented D. All the orders will be review and discussed at the month core team/quarterlies/annu ISP. E. There will be supporting documentation for all Order F. RN will review monthly G. Site Supervisor monitor one a week. H. Clinical Manager will monito one time a week 	the e s for n ll ved híy ial rs time	05.21.21

04-01-'21 10:22 FROM-	04-01	-"21	10:22	FROM-
-----------------------	-------	------	-------	-------

T-351 P0008/0027 F-587

PRINTED: 03/24/2021

DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICA	RE & MEDICAID SERVICES

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		(APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G225	B. WING	······································	03/	23/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ENTRY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	GERD), Pravastatin (for aggression), Zo Multivitamin. Further review of the consent forms inclu- Dental Services, Fu for Treatment, and (forms were signed to written signature (or on an Admission Ag Review of a Consen- identified Norvasc, (Zoloft, Multivitamin, Triamcinolone, and, Consent for Medical name; however, it w client. Review on 3/23/21 c dated 6/26/20 revea cognitive ability is wi of intellectual functio experience great diff peers in a wide varie thinking and reasoni verbal and nonverba extremely low range evaluation noted, " the less than the 1st level of adaptive fun- falling in the Extreme can engage in conve- sentences. He can a and day and month of unable to state his co was born. He is una	ge 5 stabilization), Prilosec (for (for cholesterol), Seroquel loft (for depression) and a e record revealed several ding Emergency Medical and nds Management, Consent General Consent. None of the by client #4. The client's hand nly his first name) was noted reement form dated 6/30/20. It for Medications form Cervave cream, Pepcid, Loxapine, Seroquel, Miralax, Acetaminophen. The tions included client #4's as not signed or dated by the of a Psychological Evaluation led, "[Client #4's] general thin the extremely low range oning[Client #4's] af reasoning abilities are in the ." Additional review of the [Client #4] is functioning at percentile and his overall ctioning can be described as ely Low range. [Client #4] ersations using simple state his first and last name, of his birthdate. He was orrect age and the year he ble to answer complex 4] requires prompting to	W 125	 W. 125 This deficiency will be corrected by following actions: A. Clinical Manager will cont current guardian(s) to not them of the need to upda guardianship for consume B. Clinical Manager will asse: all consumer who are self guardian. If warranted alternative guardianship fany consumer whose curr guardianship status is in question. C. If needed, the Clinical Manager will submit the necessary documents to initiate the process of hav a guardian assigned Spec Proceedings Division at the Wake County Clerk of Couto initiate a guardianship hearing. D. QIDP will monitor bimonthly. 	ing iact ing iai	5.21.21

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 921905

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 25

04-01-121 1	10:22	FROM-
-------------	-------	-------

	0938-0391
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INCOMING INCOMING INCOMING	IE SURVEY MPLETED
34G225 B. WING 03	/23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
VOCA-GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DEFICIENCY DEFICIENCY DEFICIENCY	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 125 Continued From page 6 W 125 complete most activities of daily living. [Client #4] cannot independently take care of personal finances. Academically, [Client #4] can count to 10. He identified two letters of the alphabet when presented out of sequence. He was unable to read sight words." VV 125 Continued review of the Psychological Evaluation for client #4 indicated, "His cognitive and adaptive skills are limited to the extent that he would benefit from support form should consider the following recommendations: 1. Support is needed to assist [Client #4] in learning, maintaining, and improving skills in areas that directly affect his ability to reside as independently as possible in the community. Skills are needed in self-care to assist [Client #4] in meeting basic needs such as doci, hygiene, and health. Services are needed that will provide him the opportunity to learn skills to manage and control his personal life such as decision-making, initiation and follow-through of tasks and self-protection skills." During an interview on 3/22/21, client #4 responded "No" when asked if he knew what the medications Seroupel and Zoloft were, he again responded, "No." Interview on 3/23/21 with the Program Manager and Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) continued client #44 was currently acting as his own guardian and this was his status when he was admitted to the horm. There was no response when asked own client #44 usilies to be the target acting as his own guardian and this was his status when he was admitted to the thorm. There was no	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 921905

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 25

STATEMEN	RS FOR MEDICARE	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY
		34G225	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	03	/23/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 2219 GENTRY DRIVE		(AQ) AVE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	DURHAM, NC 27705 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
W 125	serve as his own gi		W 12	5		
	admitted to the hon review of the record petitioned the court and a hearing had to The record did not i regarding the curren guardianship.	years old and had been he in August '20. Additional I noted the client's parents had for guardianship on 1/10/18 been scheduled on 2/20/18. Include any other information ht status of client #5's				
W 224	revealed he felt cer guardian; however,	RAM PLAN	W 224	W.224 This deficiency will be correcte following actions:	d by the	5.21.21
	include adaptive be skills necessary for function in the comr	·		 a. Community and home assessment will be cor on each person served b. Each person will be as their ability to increase 	npleted 1 sessed for	
	Based on record re failed to ensure clien Functional Assessm assessment of his in abilities. This affect finding is: Review on 3/22/21 of a Community/Home form. The form inclu	not met as evidenced by: view and interview, the facility at #5's Comprehensive ent (CFA) included an adependent living skills and ed 1 of 4 audit clients. The of client #5's record revealed Life Assessment (CHLA) uded an assessment of dressing, toileting, domestic		 independence, based results of the assessme c. Clinical Supervisor will and add WTP as need increase independence d. All staff will be in-servit WTP. e. Site Supervisor monito a week. f. Clinical Manger will me time a week 	nt. review ed to e ce on r one time	

T-351 P0011/0027 F-587

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTER STATEMENT AND PLAN O

DEPAR		AND HUMAN SERVICES		P	RINTED: 03/24/2021 FORM APPROVED
TATEMEN	KS FOR MEDICARE T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G225			03/23/2021
NAME OF.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705	03/23/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPS DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	tasks, dining, meal management, and o form in client #5's re Interview on 3/23/2 Disabilities Professi CHLA had not been PROGRAM IMPLER CFR(s): 483.440(d) As soon as the inter formulated a client's each client must red treatment program of interventions and se and frequency to su objectives identified plan. This STANDARD is Based on observati interviews, the facilit clients (#3, #4, and is active treatment pro interventions and se accomplishment of of Individual Program F meal preparation an- findings are: A. During 2 of 3 meat the home throughour 3/23/21, clients were	preparation, money other skill areas. The CHLA acord was completely blank. 1 with the Qualified Intellectual onal (QIDP) confirmed the completed. MENTATION (1) rdisciplinary team has individual program plan, ceive a continuous active consisting of needed arvices in sufficient number pport the achievement of the in the individual program not met as evidenced by: ons, record reviews and y failed to ensure 3 of 4 audit #6) received a continuous gram consisting of needed rvices to support the objectives as identified in the Plan (IPP) in the areas of d family style dining. The al preparation observations in t the survey on 3/22 - not involved in cooking	₩ 224 ₩ 249	W.249 This deficiency will be corrected by following actions:	l to reds ent ire ted n ed n g ed of d amily ding bice
	tasks. With the exce	ption of client #3 briefly on 3/22/21, no clients were		I. Residential Manager will monitor one time a week.	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID; U0ID11

monitor one time a week. Facility ID: 921905

.

1.

Qualified Professional will

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 25

TATEMEN	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	T man and			M APPRO), 0938-0	
ND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D/ CC	TE SURVEN MPLETED	
	1.	34G225	B. WING		03	03/23/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· .	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	······································	
VOCA-G	ENTRY		ļ	2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705			
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(1/5)	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
W 249	Continued From page	ge 9	W 24	19			
	Interview on 3/22/21 normally do assist ir were afraid of the cl	with Staff C revealed clients the kitchen; however, they ients getting hurt.					
	8/18/20 revealed shi	ife Assessment (CHLA) dated e requires physical				and a second	
	assistance to make and pack a lunch, make foods with no cooking, make foods with cooking but no mixing, make foods with cooking and mixing and to use recipes as needed.	g, make foods with cooking					
	6/30/20 revealed he and pack a lunch, m make foods with coo foods with cooking a as needed. Additiona	f client #4's CHLA dated requires verbal cues to make ake foods with no cooking, iking but no mixing, make nd mixing and to use recipes al review of the assessment a toaster, microwave and erbal cue.					
Interview on 3/23/21 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed clients should be assisting with meal preparation tasks given assistance from staff.							
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	3/22/21 at 12:30pm, s onto individual plates each client's area of f ooured into individual vere not prompted or	ervations in the home on Staff B served food items and placed the plates at the table. Drinks were also cups at the table. Clients assisted to participate in ks (i.e. serving, pouring,					
3	During dinner observa 1/22/21 at 6:32pm, St pod for client #3 and	ations in the home on aff C prepared plates of		· · · ·			

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 25

PRINTED: 03/24/2021

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) F AND PLAN OF CORRECTION II		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-03
		34G225	B. WING			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2		3/23/2021
VOCA-G	ENTRY			2219 GENTRY DRIVE		, i
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	DURHAM, NC 27705 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	NON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLÉTIC DATE
W 249	participation. Durin the home on 3/23/2 plates of food for cl their participation.	ge 10 g breakfast observations in 1 at 6:59am, Staff D prepared ient #3 and client #6 without The clients were not prompted ipate in family style dining	W 249			
	Interview on 3/22/2 were not assisted to several clients are o	1 with Staff C revealed clients serve themselves because on chopped diets.				
	8/18/20 revealed sh	pate in family style dining and				
	6/30/20 revealed no family style dining sl assessment noted h microwave and stov	of client #4's CHLA dated information regarding his kills; however, the e could use a toaster, e and complete other cooking with verbal prompts.			·	
	12/27/19 revealed sl	pate in family style dining and				
W 252	Interview on 3/23/21 clients should be pai dining given assistar PROGRAM DOCUM CFR(s): 483.440(e)(IENTATION	W 252			
4	specified in client ind	mplishment of the criteria ividual program plan ocumented in measurable		, · · ,		

04-01-721	10:24	FROM-
-----------	-------	-------

PR	INT	ED:	03/,	24/2	02.
	FÇ	RM.	APP	RO۱	/EC
		NØ.			391
				~~~~~	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G225	B. WING		03/23/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	2	BTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	Based on record re facility failed to ensu accomplishment of Individual Program measurable terms. clients (#5 and #6). A. Review on 3/23/2 revealed objectives independence (train his room with 90% if evening), to comple 50% independence brush his teeth with daily), to identify der 75% independence to obtain his person completion (data red goals included an im Additional review of not include any data Interview on 3/23/21 for objectives was de training book. Addit indicated they are no objectives in the trail electronic system fo implemented a few r Interview on 3/23/21 Disabilities Professio staff have been com goals but had not be	a not met as evidenced by: view and interviews, the are data relative to the objectives specified in the Plan (IPP) was documented in This affected 2 of 4 audit The findings are: 1 of client #5's goal sheets to load the dryer with 60% ed 2 times weekly), to clean independence (trained in the te an exercise program with (trained 3 times weekly), to 90% independence (trained nominations of money with (trained 3 times weekly) and al goals with 100% corded for each goal). All inplementation date of 8/4/20. client #5's training book did collection for the objectives. with Staff E revealed all data ocumented in each client's ional interview with Staff A o longer collecting data for ning book and a new r data recording was	W 252	<ul> <li>W252</li> <li>This deficiency will be corrected by the following actions: <ul> <li>A. ALL ISP will be reviewed and as necessary.</li> <li>B. All WTP will be reviewed and assessed for continually care, goals will be modified and as for progress.</li> <li>C. All objectives of goals will me needs of the person being se</li> <li>D. All staff will be in service on a and current WTP</li> <li>E. Clinical Manager will in servic people served on goals with supporting documentation of WTP in service</li> <li>F. Residential Manager will monitor weekly</li> <li>G. Clinical Manager will assess a in core team monthly</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	revised All sessed et the rved. Il new e all f all ithly

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 921905

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 25

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADVITOR PAGE 1

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA					FORM	): 03/24/20 1 APPROV ), 0938-03	
STATEMEN AND PLAN (	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	IE SURVEY MPLETED	
HANKE OF		34G225	B. WING		03	/23/2021	
VOCA-G	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705		IP CODE	Ε	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DAYE	
W 252	system which allows data. B. Review on 3/23/ revealed guidelines Therapist (PT) for e	ge 12 nented a new electronic s staff to record objective 21 of client #6's record written by the Physical xercises (dated 4/13/20), ming (dated 4/13/20) and use	W 25				
•	of a cervical neck co Additional review of "Staff should docum in her exercise prog program log." Revie guidelines indicated, positioning log to ind repositioning log to ind repositioning have o Further review of gu cervical neck collar r staff should note in t [Client #6] wore (or r during their respectiv #6's training book for	billar (dated 10/26/20). exercise guidelines noted, ient [Client #6's] participation ram on the monthly exercise ew of positioning/repositioning , "Staff should complete the dicate that positioning and ccurred throughout the day." idelines for use of her revealed, "1st and 2nd shift he communication book that refused to wear) the collar ve shifts." Review of client r the months of December of include documentation of	•				
	or objectives was do raining book. Addition ndicated they are no	with Staff E revealed all data ocumented in each client's onal interview with Staff A longer collecting data for ning book and a new data recording was nonths ago.					
#   ii   ti   F	6's guidelines were mplementing the guid	with the PT confirmed client current and staff should be delines and documenting on Additional interview with the staff have been					

.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMEN AND PLAN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		(X3) DA1	). 0938-039 TE.SURVEY MPLETED
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	34G225	B. WING		03	/23/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705	03	:
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(XS) COMPLETIC DATE
	document properly. PROGRAM MONIT CFR(s): 483.440(f) The committee sho are conducted only consent of the clien minor) or legal guar This STANDARD is Based on record re failed to ensure rest conducted with the y legal guardian. This (#3 and #6). The fir A. Review on 3/22/2 Support Plan (BSP) objective to exhibit ( month for 12 consect incorporated the use Divvalproex, Latuda review of the record BSP dated 3/23/19, understand that this 3/23/20." No current Interview on 3/23/21 Disabilities Professio current consent was B. Review on 3/22/2 1/28/19 revealed an episodes of inapprop month for 12 consect ncorporated the use	ORING & CHANGE (3)(ii) uld insure that these programs with the written informed t, parents (if the client is a dian. not met as evidenced by: view and interview, the facility rictive programs were only written informed consent of a affected 2 of 4 audit clients idings are: 21 of client #3's Behavior dated 3/23/19 revealed an episodes of agitation per cutive months. The BSP of Clonazepam, and Melatonin. Additional revealed a consent for the The consent noted, "I authorization will expire on consent could be located. with the Qualified Intellectual inal (QIDP) did not indicate a	W 252 W 263		d and ure ed to ISP eds of the ied and ent and eeded ife pleted. ill	05.21.21

.

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

TATEMEN	F OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	1	. 0938-039 E SURVEY
ND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	NG		PLETED
	· · · ·	34G225	B. WING_	·····	03/	23/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· ·	· [	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,		
VOCA-G	ENTRY			2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705		•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
W 263	record revealed a c 1/28/19. The conset this authorization wi current consent cou Interview on 3/23/27	onsent for the BSP dated ent noted, "I understand that ill expire on 1/28/20." No ild be located. I with the Qualified Intellectual	W 26	33		L. L
W 267	Disabilities Professi current consent was CONDUCT TOWAF CFR(s): 483.450(a) The facility must dev	onal (QIDP) did not indicate a s available for review. RD CLIENT (1) velop and implement written ures for the management of	W 26	7		
	Based on observati failed to ensure impl procedures which fa interactions between their daily life. This	not met as evidenced by: ons and interviews, the facility lementation of policies and scilitated positive conduct and staff and clients throughout potentially affected all clients specifically affecting 2 of 4 #4). The finding is:				
,	11:20am - 1:14pm a 6:45pm, two staff wo clients. While one s were positive and pa speaking with an ele	in the home on 3/22/21 from nd on 3/23/21 from 3:45pm - orked in the home with five taff's interactions with clients itient, Staff B was observed vated tone of voice and abrupt comments when ts. For example:				
	with an elevated tone with and directing cli	bservations, Staff B spoke of voice while interacting ent #3. The staff repeatedly the client to "Sit down!",				

.

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPAR CENTE	TMENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	D: 03/24/2021 MAPPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL/A IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONST		(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G225	B. WING		·	03	/23/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'T	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	12312021
VOCA-G	ENTRY	·			ITRY DRIVE A, NC 27705		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	NEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CR	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
	"Have a seat!", "Uh #3]!" When client #3 sat up on the furniture, out the chair, that's Stop bouncing arou chair!" Staff B constantly re stood up from her s you going, where yo just used the bathro On one occasion wi B's car keys off the yelled, "Put my keys note, put it back!" B. Throughout the o with an elevated ton with and directing cl in to the dining area speak, Staff B abrup be asking me a bun eat your lunch and b #4 later attempted to	age 15 -uh, wait!", "Come on, [Client on the couch and put her feet Staff B yelled, "Get your feet not a trampoline, it's a couch. Ind!" or "Get your feet out the edirected client #3 when she eat stating abruptly, "Where bu going? Have a seat, you som!" or "Go sit down!" hen client #3 picked up Staff kitchen counter, the staff a back, you don't pay no car beservations, Staff B spoke e of voice while interacting ient #4. As the client walked for lunch and began to otly cut him off stating, "Don't ch of questions, just sit down, be glad you got that!" Client o ask Staff B another stated, "Uh-uh, no questions,	W 26	followin A. B. C. D.	ficiency will be corrected ing actions All people served will be from physical, verbal and psychological abuse or punishment. Staff will be trained on ve tone and firmness. Staff will not use any tech that not sanctioned by Y curriculum Clinical personal will ens staff is trained on trained rights (emphasis on phys verbal abuse) Management will be we monitoring on 1 st , 2 nd an shifts. Per rotation of staf of the numbers. Knowled BSP.	free free f oice hniques SIS ure all client sical and client sical and d 3 rd f. dge of tor e stion: 'neglect	05.21.21
	everyday the same of the dinner meal whe Staff B responded a enjoy it, you don't ch chokin' in here tonig client #4 asked abou Staff B yelled, "You s "Do you chew your fo swallow!"	questions over and over!" At in client #4 asked for salad, bruptly, "You got broccoli, iew your food and you not ht!" Later during the meal, at a snack and more salad. still talkin', I didn't think so", bod, no you don't, you just with Staff B revealed she		H.	of managers and location numbers. Knowledge of Clinical Manager will mo weekly documenting the knowledge of staff. Ques Chain of command, first manager to call if abuse/ was witnessed, contact r of managers and location numbers. Knowledge of	BSP. nitor stion: neglect numbers n of the	- <b></b>

Facility ID; 921905

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 25

DEPAR CENTE	TMENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES		,		RINTED: 03/24/2021 FORM APPROVED
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	<u>o</u>	MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G225	B. WING			03/23/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		Ī	STREET ADDRESS, CI	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/23/2021
VOCA-G	ENTRY			2219 GENTRY DRIVE	E	· · ·
				DURHAM, NC 277	'05	· ·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	{ EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORF	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD RENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BB COMPLETION
	had worked in the h if she had received you want to call it th was "not impressed the facility. Interview on 3/23/21 and Qualified Intelle (QIDP) confirmed th made by Staff B wer interview indicated s discussions about a staff conduct with cli during abuse/neglec Manager also indica B's conduct on 3/22/ MGMT OF INAPPR( BEHAVIOR CFR(s): 483,450(b)( Techniques to mana- behavior must never an active treatment p This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the facility to manage client #3's included in a formal a affected 1 of 4 audit of During observations if 12:32pm, clients begin unch. As client #3 ap prompted her to sit an against the wall and r	ome for 3 years. When asked any training, she replied, "If at." The staff indicated she "with the training provided by with the Program Manager ctual Disabilities Professional e interactions and comments re inappropriate. Additional taff training includes ppropriate interactions and ents which would be covered t training. The Program ted an investigation into Staff 21 would be initiated. DPRIATE CLIENT 3) ge inappropriate client be used as a substitute for program. not met as evidenced by: ms, record review and r failed to ensure a technique inappropriate behavior was active treatment plan. This clients. The finding is: n the home on 3/22/21 at an gathering at the table for pproached the table, Staff B way from the table in a chair text to Staff B. The client	W 26	W.288 This deficiency of following action A. All beha be revie B. All Beha be upda current behavio C. All prop used to protecti D. Psychola and add active tr applicat E, All staff Behavio F. Site Supp time a w G. Clinical I one time	avioral support plan ewed. avioral Support Plan ated to address the needs and target ors per techniques will b manage behavioral on of items. Ogist will review all p all restrictions to th eatment plan if ole will be in-service on ral Support Plans. ervisor will monitor reek. Manager will monitor	s will s will and plans ne all one pr
·[	emained there for se	veral minutes before the	-	H. Clinical N	Manager will addres rs monthly in core te	s all zam

FØ 567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

۰.

Event ID: U0ID11

Facility ID: 921905 4

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 25

04-01-721	10:26	FROM-
-----------	-------	-------

T-351 P0020/0027 F-587

•

PRINTED: 03/24/2021 FORM APPROVED

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED
· · · ·	34G225	8. WING	······	03/23/202
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	2219 GENTRY DRIVE	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL	JLD BE COMPLE
staff prompted her i Immediate interviev #3 was made to wa	to go to the table for lunch. W with Staff B revealed client	W 288		
mouth." Review on 3/23/21 Plan (BSP) dated 3, to exhibit 0 episode consecutive months record did not indica	of client #3's Behavior Support /23/19 revealed an objective s of agitation per month for 12 s. Additional review of the ate a technique of making			
Disabilities Professi client should not hav eating and this tech IPP, DRUG USAGE	onal (QIDP) revealed the ve been made to wait before nique was not included in her	W 312		
must be used only a client's individual pro specifically towards	is an integral part of the ogram plan that is directed the reduction of and eventual			
Based on record re- failed to ensure a dr #4's inappropriate be integral part of his In	view and interview, the facility ug used to manage client chaviors was used only as an idividual Program Plan. This			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ENTRY SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa staff prompted her Immediate interview #3 was made to wa because "she eats mouth." Review on 3/23/21 Plan (BSP) dated 3 to exhibit 0 episode consecutive months record did not indica client #3 wait to eat too fast. Interview on 3/23/27 Disabilities Professi client should not ha eating and this tech IPP, DRUG USAGE CFR(s): 483.450(e) Drugs used for cont must be used only a client's individual pro- specifically towards elimination of the be are employed. This STANDARD is Based on record re- failed to ensure a dr #4's inappropriate be integral part of his Ir	DF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         34G225         PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         ENTRY         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         Continued From page 17 staff prompted her to go to the table for lunch.         Immediate interview with Staff B revealed client #3 was made to wait before going to the table because "she eats fast and shoves food in her mouth."         Review on 3/23/21 of client #3's Behavior Support Plan (BSP) dated 3/23/19 revealed an objective to exhibit 0 episodes of agitation per month for 12 consecutive months. Additional review of the record did not indicate a technique of making client #3 wait to eat due to consuming her food too fast.         Interview on 3/23/21 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) revealed the client should not have been made to wait before eating and this technique was not included in her IPP, DRUG USAGE CFR(s): 483.450(e)(2)         Drugs used for control of inappropriate behavior must be used only as an integral part of the client's individual program plan that is directed specifically towards the reduction of and eventual elimination of the behaviors for which the drugs	OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A. BUILDING         34G225       B. WING	OF CORRECTION     IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:     A. BUILDING       34G225     a. WING       PROVIDER OR SUPPLER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       ENTRY     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     PREFX TAG       Continued From page 17     W 288       Staff prompted her to go to the table for lunch.     PREFX be cattors should be cattors should be cattor should be cattors should be cattors should be cattor shou

T-351	P0021	/0027	F-587
1 22201	· • • • • • •	/ ~~~~	1 444

04-01-"21	10:27	FROM-		
DEPARTMENT	OF HE	ALTH AND	HUMAN	SER

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION
(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLM IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

AND HUMAN SERVICES		RINTED: 03/24/2021 FORM APPROVED MB NO: 0938-0391
(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
34G225	B. WING	

	•	34G225	B. WING		03/23/2021
VOCA-G (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	N (X5) BE COMPLETI
W 340	orders signed 11/15 Seroquel 50mg, tak bedtime, Zoloft 1000 mouth once daily ar capsules by mouth a of the record indicat for depression (Zolo and mood stabilizati of the record did not plan. The use of Sea were not included in client #4. Interview on 3/23/21 Disabilities Professio #4 ingests the medica formal behavior plan NURSING SERVICE CFR(s): 483.460(c)( Nursing services mu other members of the appropriate protective measures that include training clients and s health and hygiene r This STANDARD is Based on observatio interviews, the facility were sufficiently train current COVID-19 vie	of client #4's physician's /20 revealed orders for e 1 tablet by mouth at mg, take 1 and 1/2 tablets by id Loxapine 5mg, take 2 at bedtime. Additional review ed the medications were used off), aggression (Seroquel) on (Loxapine). Further review tidentify a formal behavior roquel, Zoloft and Loxapine a formal behavior plan for with the Qualified Intellectual onal (QIDP) confirmed client cations for behavior support; ations were not included in a t. ES 5)(i) st include implementing with e interdisciplinary team, re and preventive health le, but are not limited to taff as needed in appropriate	W 312	<ul> <li>DEFICIENCY)</li> <li>W.312</li> <li>This deficiency will be corrected by the following actions: <ul> <li>A. All physicians orders will be reviewed.</li> <li>B. There will be current orders for medication in the person service ords.</li> <li>C. The current orders will not interact of the person medication that are informedication that are informed behavior modification.</li> <li>D. The team will ensure that all care implemented</li> <li>E. All the orders will be reviewed discussed at the monthly correct eam/quarterlies/annual ISP.</li> <li>F. All medication used to manage consumers inappropriate behavior support plan</li> <li>G. There will be supporting documentation for all Orders</li> <li>H. RN will review monthly</li> <li>I. Site Supervisor will monitor on time a week.</li> <li>J. Clinical Manager will monitor of time a week</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	e e e e e e

04-01-"	21	10:27	FROM-	

ND PLAN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	IO. 0938-03 ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		04000-		NG		Dairleied
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	34G225	B. WING		0	3/23/2021
		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	• •
VOCA-G	ENIRY			DURHAM, NC 27705	,	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	RECTION	1
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	NSHOULDBE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
W 340	Continued From pa	qe 19	W 34	0 W.340	۰.	
	A. Upon arrival to the	he home on 3/23/21 at		This deficiency will be corre	acted by the	05.21.21
	6:05am, Staff D invi	ted the surveyor into the		following actions:	A CHOY DY GIO	
	nome. The surveyor	r's temperature was not taken.		A. COVID disaster pla	n will be	
	Interview on 3/23/21	with Staff D revealed the		update as needed.		
	COVID-19 visitor sc	reening consisted of a		B. Staff will be in-servi COVID Protocol.	ces on	
	regarding COVID-19	and completion of questions		C. Consumers will be	trained on	
	regarding COVID-18	<i>7</i> .		the importance of f	ace	
	Review on 3/23/21 c	of the facility's COVID-19		coverings. D. RN will Staff in serv	icor on	
	screening tools reve	aled temperatures should be s (returning from home visits)		infectious diseases	ices on	
	and visitors upon en	try into the home		E. RN will monitor mo		·
				F. Site Supervisor will	monitor	
	Interview on 3/23/21 Disabilities Professio	with the Qualified Intellectual onal (QIDP) confirmed		three time a week. G. Clinical Manager w	ill monitor	
	everyone's temperat to enter the home.	ure should be taken in order		two times a week	in mormos	
	4:11pm, Staff B used take the temperature home. The staff pres	ons in the home on 3/22/21 at a digital thermometer to of all five clients in the ssed the device against the without cleaning it between				
	Immediate interview had not been given a	with Staff B revealed she iny specific instructions on				
	proper use of the the	my specific instructions on mometer between clients.		· .		
1	Disabilities Professio	with the Qualified Intellectual nal (QIDP) confirmed the				
	device should have b	een cleaned between uses.				
N 381	CFR(s): 483.460(l)(1)		W 381			
	The facility must store conditions of security.	e drugs under proper				

	04-01	-121	10:28	FROM-
--	-------	------	-------	-------

T-351 P0023/0027 F-587

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

DEPAR	TMENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES		ļ	PRINTED: 03/24/2021 FORM APPROVED
	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			DMB NO. 0938-0391
AND PLAN	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G225	B. WING_	······································	03/23/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
VOCA-G	ENTRY			2219 GENTRY DRIVE	
A20.16	Ci ku u su sau		Ļ.	DURHAM, NC 27705	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
	Based on observati interviews, the facilit stored under secure During observations survey on 3/22 - 3/2 Various staff utilized obtain items. Closer revealed numerous j medications. The clo drugs (i.e, Clonazep metal box. The drug several clients curren clients who had been Interview on 3/23/21 technician) revealed hall closet for months picked up by the nurs the drugs were no loo interview indicated th kept double locked. Review on 3/23/21 of Disposal (Rev. 11/10 and non-prescription disposed of in a man diversion or accidenta interview on 3/23/21 of Disposal (Rev. 11/10 and non-prescription disposed of in a man diversion or accidenta interview on 3/23/21 of Disposal (Rev. 11/10 and non-prescription disposed of in a man diversion or accidenta	not met as evidenced by: ons, record review and y failed to ensure drugs were conditions. The finding is: in the home throughout the 3/21, a hall closet was locked a key to unlock the closet to observation of the closet pill cards containing past also contained controlled am) inside of an unlocked labels included the names of ntly living in the home and n discharged. with Staff E (the medication the drugs had been in the s and were supposed to be se. The staff also indicated nger being used. Additional e controlled drugs should be the facility's Medication ) revealed, "All prescription medication shall be ner that guards against al ingestion." with the Program Manager tual Disabilities Professional medications were no longer ged to current and former erview indicated the drugs al, should not be kept in the d to be removed.	W 38	<ul> <li>W.381</li> <li>This deficiency will be corrected to following actions: <ul> <li>A. All medications will be local and secured unless being administered.</li> <li>B. No medications will be left unattended.</li> <li>C. All medication prescription medication will be disposed of property under consuring the disposed of timely.</li> <li>E. Staff will be in serviced on ensuring that all medication remains in appropriate local and locked except during administration.</li> <li>F. RN will in service on propertion disposal of medication.</li> <li>G. Medication Monitor Closet sheets will be completed weekly.</li> <li>H. Site Supervisor will monitor time a week.</li> <li>Clinical Manager will monitor one time a week.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	cked t n and ons ly. se will double y. in ation r

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

.

Facility ID: 921905

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 25

04-01-121 10:28	3 FROM-
-----------------	---------

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 25

PRINTED: 03/24/2021 FORMAPPROVED

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	2		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	34G225	B. WING		03/23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705	DE CONTROLOGICA
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	
and teach clients to choices about the us hearing and other co and other devices id	(2) nish, maintain in good repair, use and to make informed se of dentures, eyeglasses, ommunications aids, braces	W 43	W.436 This deficiency will be corrected following actions: A. All equipment will be maintained and in good working conditions, te people served on the equipment B. All people severed will	od eaching use of said I have full
Based on observation interviews, the facility was furnished and takinformed choices ab and dentures. This a finding is: A. During observation the survey on 3/22 - wear eyeglasses. The encouraged to wear Interview on 3/23/21	not met as evidenced by: ons, record review and y failed to ensure client #4 aught to use and make out the use of his eyeglasses affected 1 of 4 clients. The ons in the home throughout 3/23/21, client #4 did not be client was not prompted or eyeglasses. with Staff E revealed they t #4 wearing eyeglasses in		<ul> <li>access to all equipment</li> <li>C. Any equipment that is assessable will be addressessable will be addressessable will be addressessable will be addressessable will be accessed and the are any rights restrictions, they will be presented to HRC.</li> <li>E. All staff will be in-service equipment working conteaching people service an teaching people service and the use of said equipment.</li> <li>F. Site Supervisor will montified Professional working a week.</li> <li>G. Qualified Professional working a week.</li> </ul>	nt not ress in ISP. e te on their onditions, rved on ent nitor one will
the home and they w eyeglasses. Interview on 3/23/21 does not have eyegla Review on 3/22/21 of Program Plan (IPP) d adaptive equipment,	ere not sure if he has with client #4 revealed he isses.			
Interview on 3/23/21 Disabilities Profession	with the Qualified Intellectual nal (QIDP) indicated he did			

v.

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	E & MEDICAID SERVICES		·	FORM OMB NC	). 0938-03
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY
NARE OF		34G225	B. WING	······································	1 03	/23/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	х		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	2.0/2021
VOCA-G				2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	I (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	Mehannee	(X5) COMPLET
i		·····		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)		DATE
W 436	1		W 43	6		
	recall seeing client however, he had no	#4 wearing eyeglasses; of seen them recently.		<b>~</b>		
	B. During observat	ions in the home throughout - 3/23/21, client #4 did not				
	wear dentures. The encouraged to wear	Client was not promoted or				
	Interview on 3/23/21	with Staff E revealed client				
	#4 does have dentu them and will often	res but does not like to wear refuse to put them in.				
	During an interview when asked about h	with client #4 on 3/23/21, is dentures, the client				
	retrieved a pair of de	entures from under his pillow client indicated he did not		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	7/30/20 revealed unit	f client #4's IPP dated der adaptive equipment,				
Í	needed, "Daily". Ad Occupational Therap	y (OT) quarterly update			н. Т	
	(dated 1/11/21) reveal refuses to wear his d	aled, "Per GHM reports of				
4	client #4 has denture	with the QIDP confirmed s but "won't tolerate them." licate any training had been				
	implemented to teacl and make informed o	n client #4 wear his dentures hoices about wearing them.				
V 460   I	FOOD AND NUTRIT CFR(s): 483.480(a)(1	ION SERVICES	W 460			
V	Each client must rece well-balanced diet inc specially-prescribed c	luding modified and				
	*Annianit-bioscinoed (	nets.				
CMS-2567	(02-99) Previous Versions Of	solete Event ID; U0ID11		lity ID: 921905		

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 25

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	A MEDICAID SERVICES     (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA     IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONS	TRUCTION	(X3) D4	D. 0938-0: TE SURVEY
· .		34G225		NG			WIPLEIEU
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		B. WING			03	3/23/2021
					DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		· .,
VOCA-G	ENTRY				NTRY DRIVE W, NC 27705		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	L	DUKNAI			
PRÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CR	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
W 460	Continued From pa	ge 23	W 46	 50 W.460		1	
		-		1	ficiency will be corrected by	the k	5.21.21
	This STANDARD is Based on observat	s not met as evidenced by: ions, record reviews and		followi	ing actions:		
	interviews, the facili	ty failed to ensure modified			Rhomitianiat colline terre		
	diets for 2 of 4 audit	clients (#3 and #4) were			Nutritionist will complete a assessment on consumers	ind	
	followed as indicate	d. The findings are:		B.	Recommendations will be		
					added based upon assessn	nent	
	3/23/21 at 6:59am	t observations in the home on client #3 consumed two round		C		llbe	
	waffles and a sausa	ge patty. The waffles and			conducted to ensure prope		
	sausage were cut in	to large pieces. Client #3			food consistency		
	consumed the food	without difficulty.		D.	All people served will recei	vea	
	I-l James Alman	· · ·			nourishing, well-balanced		
	Herview on 3/23/21	with Staff A revealed client chanical soft" diet and her			Including modified and spe prescribed diets.	cally	
	food goes into the bi	ender to be chopped up.		E.	All staff will be in service or	,	
		ender to ve chopped up.		1	Food consistency orders	' [	
4	Review on 3/23/21 o	f client #3's Individual		F.	Site Supervisor will monitor	one	
	Program Plan (IPP)	dated 8/24/20 revealed she			time a week.		
:	consumes a mechar	nical soft diet.		G.	Clinical Manager will monit one time a week	or	
	Interview on 3/23/21	with the Qualified Intellectual				1	
	Disabilities Professio	nal (QIDP) confirmed client					
1	Fo consumes a mec	hanical soft diet which would					
1	processor and not si	d be chopped in the food mply cut up.					
	3. During breakfast	observations in the home on					
	3/23/21 at 6:59am, c	lient #4 consumed three				Ì	
1	ound waffles and a s	ausage patty. The waffles				ĺ	
I V	ised the edge of bio	eces by staff while the client fork to break apart his					
s	ausage patty before	consuming it.					
	nterview on 3/23/21	with Staff A revealed client					J.
#	4 consumes a "mec	hanical soft" diet and his					
fe	ood goes into the ble	ender to be chopped up.					
E E	eview on 3/23/21 of	client #4's Occupational					

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 25

SIAIENE	VI OF OFFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	123 48 11	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		<u>0. 0938-0</u>
<b>₩₽₽₽₩</b> ₩	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ING	(X3) DA CC	ATE SURVE' MPLETED
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	34Ġ225	B. WING		0:	3/23/2021
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	ALOI LUL
VOCA-(	SENTRY			2219 GENTRY DRIVE DURHAM, NC 27705		
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		······································		
TAG	REGULATORY OR LS	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
W 460	Continued From pag	18 24	14/ 40			
	Therapist (OT) upda	ite dated 1/11/21 revealed his	. W 46	ju j		
	diet had been chang bite-size pieces.	led to mechanical soft from	-	•		
			• •			
	client #4 should rece	with the QIDP confirmed ive a mechanical soft diet				
•	with his tood choppe	d in the blender.				
W 477	MENUS		W 477	7	*	-
	CFR(\$): 483.480(c)(1	1)(i)	,	W. 477		
	Menus must be prepa	ared in advance.		This deficiency will be con following actions:	ected by the	05.21.21
	76: 0744074			A. Staff in-serviced ar	od trained on	
ĺ	Based on observation	not met as evidenced by: ns and interviews, the facility		proper meal prepa	aration, diets,	
	ralled to ensure a con	V of menus was available		and proper docun	nentation of	
	for meal planning. Th	ne finding is:		B. Menus will be pro-	menus	
	During 3 of 3 most pr	omennation of the second		home.		
	me nome on 3/22 - 3/	eparation observations in 23/21, no menus were		C. Meal substitutions		
	available for review.			properly documen	ited	
	Interviews on 2/22	(09/04 m/ll, or, rr =		D. Diets will be appro followed.	opriately	
	and starr D revealed t	/23/21 with Staff B, Staff C hey used to have menus in	į	E. Consumer particip	ation is	•
( 1	the nome to follow; ho	Wever the menus could not		encouraged during	g mealtime	
( •	be located. Additional	Interview indicated po		activities to promo independence.	re	
	when asked how they	able for several months. Know what to cook, the		F. All staff will be in se	ervice on the	
18	stant indicated they use	e food available in the		menus		
11	tome of can recall from	M D/evious menus what		G. Site Supervisor will	monitor one	
	lays certain foods wer		ľ	time a week. H. Clinical Manager w	ill monstant	
1)   r	nterview on 3/23/21 w	ith the Qualified Intellectual		one time a week	III IIIIOIIIIIOI	
Ç	ould not be sure why interview.	al (QIDP) revealed he no menus were available in		14 14		
	1					
ļ						

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 25

04-01-'21 10:19 FROM-T-351 P0001/0027 F-587 Community Alternatives - NC Southeast Region 1001 Navaho Drive Suite 101 Raleigh, NC 27609 Phone: 984-205-2630 FAX: 984-205-2643 - / <u>To: Worsley-Olopop</u> Fax: 919.715.8078 From: 7 Pages: Phone: 919. 855. 3795 el 1, 2021 Date: Re: CC: Urgent For Review Please Comment Please Reply Please Recycle Comments: lemial Services CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This Fax, including attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and

may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, or disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately and destroy all copies of the original message. April 1, 2021

Wilma Worsley-Diggs M.Ed., OIDP Facility Survey Consultant I 919.612.2718 Mental Health Licensure and Certification section NC Division of Health Services Regulations 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh NC 27699-27118 919.855.3795 office 919.715.8078 fax

RE: Plan of Correction for Annual Survey conducted: March 22nd-23rd 2021 VOCA— Gentry Drive Home 2219 Gentry Drive, Durham NC 27705 Provider Number 34G 225 MHL# 032-075

Dear Ms. Wilma Worsley-Diggs

We appreciate the courtesy extended by you while surveying the VOCA— Gentry Drive Home, North Carolina.

As indicated on the Plan of Correction, we will have the Deficiencies corrected for, the Annual survey conducted On March 22nd-23rd 2021 will be completed May 21, 2021

We are committed to providing the highest possible care for the people we serve at VOCA— Gentry Drive Home,

If you have questions, please contact JerMaine Kearney, Program Manager 984.205.2630 ext. 218

Sincerely,

Marika Whack A

Marika Whack, Executive Director Community Alternatives North Carolina- Raleigh Region 1001 Navaho Drive suite 101 Raleigh, North Carolina, 27609 919.827.2790 cell <u>mawhack@rescare.com</u>